Warrants. The pro forma condensed consolidated statements of income are presented as if the sale of the Notes and
Warrants, the repurchase of $31.6 million of 7.35% notes due in 2007, and the repurchase of $17.5 million of 7.20%
notes due in 2007, had occurred as of January 1, 2004. No pro forma balance sheet has been provided since our
Balance Sheet at December 31, 2004, which has been incorporated by reference, includes the effect of the transactions
described above. This pro forma information should be read in conjunction with the historical financial information
provided above and with our historical consolidated financial statements, and the notes thereto, included in our
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2004 and our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the
three month period ended March 31, 2005, which are enclosed with the copies of this proxy statement sent to our
stockholders. The pro forma financial information is not necessarily indicative of what our results of operations or
financial condition would have been for the periods or at the dates indicated.

INTERPOOL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

(dollars in thousands, except share and per share amounts)
(unaudited)

Year Ended December 31, 2004
   Pro Forma
   As Reported   Adjustments   Pro Forma

REVENUES:
   Equipment leasing revenue   $388,183   $---   $388,183
   Other revenue   16,204   ---   16,204
   ------   ---   ------
TOTAL REVENUES   404,387   ---   404,387
   -------   ---   -------

COSTS AND EXPENSES:
  Lease operating and administrative expenses   145,275   ---   145,275
  Provision for doubtful accounts   1,476   ---   1,476
  Fair value adjustment for derivative instruments   (2,430)   ---   (2,430)
  Fair value adjustment for warrants   49,222   ---   49,222
  Depreciation and amortization of leasing equipment   89,458   ---   89,458
  Impairment of leasing equipment   4,610   4,610
  Income for investments accounted for under the equity method   (416)   ---   (416)
  Other income, net   (15,686)   ---   (15,686)
  Gain on insurance settlement   (6,267)   ---   (6,267)
  Interest expense   112,013   4,862 (a)   116,875
  Interest income   (3,390)   ---   (3,390)
   -------   ---   -------
TOTAL COSTS AND EXPENSES   373,865   4,862   378,727
   -------   -----   -------

INCOME BEFORE MINORITY INTEREST EXPENSE AND PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES   30,522   (4,862)   25,660
   Minority interest expense, net   (8,372)   ---   (8,372)
   -------   ---   -------
   Income before provision for income taxes   22,150   (4,862)   17,288
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES   13,721   (1,945) (b)   11,776
   ------   -------   ------

NET INCOME   $8,429   $(2,917)   $5,512
   ======   ========   ======

NET INCOME PER SHARE
  Basic   $0.31   $0.20

Edgar Filing: INTERPOOL INC - Form DEF 14A

10

   =====   =====
  Diluted (c)   $0.29   $0.19
   =====   =====